

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

MARTA VALENTINA RIVERA  
MADERA, on behalf of herself and all  
others similarly situated; FAITH IN  
FLORIDA, HISPANIC FEDERATION,  
MI FAMILIA VOTA EDUCATION  
FUND, UNIDOSUS, and VAMOS4PR,

Case No. 1:18-cv-00152

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

KEN DETZNER, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of State for the  
State of Florida; and KIM A. BARTON,  
in her official capacity as Alachua  
County Supervisor of Elections, on  
behalf of herself and similarly-situated  
County Supervisors of Elections,

DEFENDANTS.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF DEFENDANT CLASS**

***RELIEF REQUESTED CONCURRENTLY WITH PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION***

Pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiffs move for an order certifying a defendant class represented by Defendant Alachua County Supervisor of Elections Kim A. Barton and consisting of:

Supervisors of Elections for the following counties, in their official capacities: Alachua, Bay, Brevard, Charlotte, Citrus, Clay, Columbia, Duval, Escambia, Flagler, Hernando, Highlands, Indian River, Jackson,

Lake, Leon, Levy, Manatee, Marion, Martin, Monroe, Okaloosa, Okeechobee, Pasco, Putnam, St. Johns, St. Lucie, Santa Rosa, Sarasota, Sumter, Taylor, and Wakulla Counties.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND.....3

III. ARGUMENT .....6

    A. The Proposed Defendant Class of County Supervisors of Elections Is Adequately Defined and Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a) .....6

        1. The defendant class is adequately defined .....6

        2. Joinder of all members of the defendant class is impracticable.....7

        3. The defendant class satisfies the commonality requirement .....8

        4. Named Defendant Alachua County Supervisor Barton is typical of the defendant class .....10

        5. Defendant Barton will adequately represent the defendant class .....12

    B. Certification of a Defendant Class is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(1)(A), Rule 23(b)(1)(B), and Rule 23(b)(2).....13

        1. Certification is appropriate under Rule 23(b)(1)(A).....13

        2. Certification is appropriate under Rule 23(b)(1)(B).....14

        3. Certification is appropriate under Rule 23(b)(2) .....15

C. This Court Should Resolve This Motion for Certification of the Defendant Class Along with Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunctive Relief .....16

IV. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....17

V. CONCLUSION .....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bush v. Gore*,  
531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 13, 14

*CBS Broadcasting Inc. v. Smith*,  
681 F.Supp. 794 (S.D. Fla. 1988)..... 1, 7, 12, 13, 16

*CBS Broadcasting, Inc. v. Cobb*,  
470 F.Supp.2d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....1

*Cox v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.*,  
784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986) .....7

*Fla. State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....14

*Harris v. Graddick*,  
593 F.Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984).....2, 16

*Hoffer v. Jones*,  
323 F.R.D. 694 (N.D. Fla. 2017) .....7

*Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.*,  
789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986) .....7

*Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.*,  
827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987) .....12

*Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.*,  
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) .....11

*Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012) .....2, 6

*McKay v. County Election Comm’rs for Pulaski County, Arkansas*,  
158 F.R.D. 620 (E.D. Ark. 1994) .....2, 12

*NBC v. Cleland*,  
697 F.Supp. 1204 (N.D. Ga. 1988).....15

*Pennsylvania Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Com. of Pa.*,  
343 F.Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972).....15

*Socialist Workers Party v. Leahy*,  
145 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 1998) .....1

*Stewart v. Waller*,  
404 F.Supp. 206 (N.D. Miss. 1975).....14

*Strawser v. Strange*,  
307 F.R.D. 604 (S.D. Ala. 2015) ..... 11, 12

*United States v. Berks County (“Berks II”)*,  
277 F.Supp.2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....3

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....8

*Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.*,  
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) .....10

*Williams v. State Board of Elections*,  
696 F.Supp. 1574 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....2

*Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co., Inc.*,  
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981) .....7

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §1973b(e) .....3

52 U.S.C. §10303(e) .....1, 3

Fla. Stat. §15.13 .....5

Fla. Stat. §97.012 .....5

Fla. Stat. §97.012(1).....5

Fla. Stat. §97.012(14).....6  
Fla. Stat. §97.012(16).....6  
Fla. Stat. §98.015 .....6  
Fla. Stat. §101.014 .....6  
Fla. Stat. §101.20 .....6

**Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....2, 3  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....7  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....10  
Fed R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A) .....13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B) .....14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A) .....17  
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.032(3).....6, 11  
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.032(3)(b) .....6  
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.033(1) .....6  
N.D. Fla. Local Rule 7.1(C).....21  
N.D. Fla. Local Rule 7.1(F) .....20  
N.D. Fla. Local Rule 7.1(K) .....17
